

MHBI190002472026



Civ.M.A No. 25/2026  
Arati Pokale and 3 others  
-Vs.-  
Nil

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 1**  
[Passed on 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2026]

This is an application filed under Section 372 of The Indian Succession Act 1925 for the grant of Succession Certificate.

2] It is the contention of the applicants that, the applicant No.1 is widow, applicant No.2 is daughter, applicant No.3 is mother and applicant No.4 is father of deceased Sudam Raju Pokale. The Sudam Raju Pokale died on 19/12/2025. The deceased Sudam Raju Pokale was the permanent resident of Mauja Chinchala, Tah.Ashti, Dist.Beed. The deceased Sudam Raju Pokale had maintained saving account No.34008566306, the amount of Rs.52,253=67 Paise is balance in the State Bank of India, Branch-Ashti, Tah.Ashti, Dist.Beed. Applicant No.1 is pregnant. Her child is also heir of deceased Sudam Raju Pokale. There is no impediment under Section 370 or under any other provision of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 or any other enactment to the grant of certificate. There is no other heirs of deceased Sudam Raju Pokale except the applicants. Therefore, they have prayed for grant of succession certificate in their favour.

3] In support of the contentions, the applicant No.1 has examined herself vide Exh.13 who deposed on oath about the genuineness of the present application. Vide the document list Exh.4 the applicants have further brought on record the original death certificate of the deceased Sudam Raju Pokale at Exh.6, verified copies of the bank passbook and account statement of State Bank of India, branch Ashti, Tq.Ashti, Dist.Beed at Exh.7 and 8 and verified copies of Aadhar cards of the applicants at Exh.4/2 to 4/5.

4] From the death certificate of Sudam Raju Pokale, it appear that he is dead. The copy of Bank passbook and account statement of deceased maintained in State Bank of India, Branch-Ashti, Tah.Ashti, Dist. Beed produced on record. The proclamation was issued on 17/02/2026 in daily newspaper "Surajya" inviting the objection from all the persons who are to dispute the claim of the applicants. The copy of the newspaper containing the proclamation is filed on record. But no one appeared for objecting the claim of the applicants. It is not disputed that, applicant No.1 is pregnant. The child in womb will get his right upon his birth. Now the child is only have interest. From the above all it appears that the applicants are the only heir of the deceased Sudam Raju Pokale. There is nothing on record to decline to grant the present application. Therefore, it will be proper to issue succession certificate in favour of the applicants.

**ORDER**

1. The application is allowed.
2. Issue Succession Certificate in the name of the applicant No.1 to 4 for the aforesaid total amount of Rs.52,253=67 Paise [Rs. Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Three and Sixty Seven Paise only] with further interest accrued if any, on payment of requisite court fee stamp.
3. The applicants shall execute a indemnity bond in the sum of Rs.1,00,000/- with one solvent surety in the like amount binding the applicants to render the said amount received by them and for indemnity of person who may be entitled to the whole or any part of the said amount.

Date : 15/04/2026.

[K. K. Khomane]  
Joint Civil Judge (Jr.Dn.), Ashti.